

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

**IA No. 3 OF 2026
IN
FCA NO: 41 OF 2026**

Between:

D. Swetha, W/o L.Babul Reddy.

...Petitioner

**(Appellant in FCA 41 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)**

AND

**L. Babul Reddy, S/o L. Narayan Reddy, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Business,
R/o Present Address. Flat no 101, Ground Floor, Samrudhi Nilayam, Plot no 12
& 13, Amaravathi Co-operative Housing Society, Bowenpally, Secunderabad-
500011**

**Previous Address. Plot No.47, Anand Nilayam, Road No.1, Dhanalaxmi
Colony, Mahendra Hills, Maredpally, Secunderabad**

...Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri ANIRUDH N

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Suspend the Operation of the Order and Decree dated 17.10.2025, passed in FCOP No.05 of 2020, on the file of Principal Family Court Secunderabad, pending disposal of FCA No. 41 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

**Vide impugned order dated 17.10.2025, learned Family Court dissolved
the marriage of the petitioner with the respondent, dated 06.05.2009.**

Several grounds and contentions raised by the parties can be considered at the time of hearing of the appeal finally.

Therefore, there shall be an interim suspension of impugned order dated 17.10.2025 in FCOP No.5 of 2020 on the file of the learned Principal Family Court, Secunderabad.

7.9.25
Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Family Court Secunderabad.
2. L. Babul Reddy, S/o L. Narayan Reddy, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Business, R/o Present Address. Flat no 101, Ground Floor, Samrudhi Nilayam, Plot no 12 and 13, Amaravathi Co-operative Housing Society, Bowenpally, Secunderabad-500011
3. L. Babul Reddy, S/o L. Narayan Reddy, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Business, Address. Plot No.47, Anand Nilayam, Road No.1, Dhanalaxmi Colony, Mahendra Hills, Maredpally, Secunderabad(Address Nos. 2 to 3 By SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. ANIRUDH N Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR, J**

DATED:17/03/2026

✓
**ORDER
I.A.No.3 of 2026
IN
FCA.No.41 of 2026**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

